Community Group Update – August 2018

Projects

The location of instructional, research and campus support facilities, such as housing and parking, is directed by UC San Diego's Long Range Development Plan, which is prepared in response to campus enrollment and population projections. An interactive campus map illustrating major campus projects with brief descriptions is available at <u>maps.ucsd.edu</u>.

Environmental Notice – UC San Diego 2018 Long Range Development Plan (LRDP)

The UC San Diego 2018 Long Range Development Plan (LRDP) Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the La Jolla campus was circulated for public review on July 30. The 45-day public review period extends through 5 p.m. September 12, 2018. The Draft EIR can be viewed online at <u>Irdp.ucsd.edu/campus/review/draft.html</u>.

A public hearing on the 2018 LRDP EIR is scheduled for August 23 at the UC San Diego Faculty Club Atkinson Hall. Complimentary parking will be provided for those who plan on attending the LRDP EIR Public Hearing.

Comments on the 2018 LRDP EIR may be sent online to <u>LRDPLaJolla@ucsd.edu</u> or mailed to the address below:

Ms. Catherine Presmyk University of California San Diego Campus Planning Office 9500 Gilman Drive, MC 0074 La Jolla, CA 92093-0074

The comment period closes at 5 p.m. on September 12, 2018. Comments should focus on the adequacy of the analysis presented in the Draft EIR.

The proposed 2018 LRDP provides an updated land use plan to guide future physical development of the La Jolla campus. The LRDP identifies student, faculty and staff growth projections; describes development objectives and principles; delineates campus land uses; and estimates new building space required to support program growth and expansion through the 2035-36 academic year. The proposed 2018 LRDP's anticipated environmental effects are discussed in the Draft Program EIR.

Once certified, the 2018 LRDP EIR will be relied upon for future project-level environmental review of and subsequent tiering for project-specific campus development, as permitted under Section 15152 of the Sate CEQA Guidelines.

More at UC San Diego... News: <u>ucsdnews.ucsd.edu</u> Events: <u>calendar.ucsd.edu</u>